AGENDA
REDWAY COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

REGULAR BUSINESS MEETING

Location: RCSD Business Office; 1150 Evergreen Rd. #2
Date: June 15, 2023

Time: 5:30 P.M.

Posted:  June 12, 2023

Teleconference Telephone Number: 1(669)900-9128
Meeting ID: 775 285 2234#

Pass Code: 285773

Join Zoom Meeting
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/7752852234?pwd=UUYrOWxkQjFHcVczNDhRTWNZT3V|Zz09
Meeting ID: 775 285 2234#

Pass Code: 285773

I. CALL TO ORDER

Il. ROLL CALL

___Arthur MClure ___Linda Sutton ___Marie Etherton
___Michael McKaskle ___Dian Griffith

11l. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

V. PUBLIC COMMENT

An opportunity for any member of the public to address the Board of Directors on any matter not on the Agenda but which is
within the jurisdiction of the Board. The Board may limit time allowed for each speaker. An item may be discussed by the
Board but no action will take place during this portion of the agenda as this would constitute an illegal act of the Board.

V. CONSENT CALENDAR:

All matters listed under the Consent Calendar are to be considered routine and without opposition. The Consent Calendar will
be enacted by one motion.

1. Financial Report: Review of the May 2023 Financial Reports.

2a. General Manager's Report: Review of the May 2023 General Manager's Report.
2b. Office Manager's Report: Review of the May 2023 Office Manager's Report.
3. Production Report: Review of the May 2023 Production Report.

VI. ACTION/DISCUSSION ITEMS

1. Rate Study.

ACTION REQUIRED: Discussion / Report / Action/ Resolution 2022-2023-12
2. Kimtu Water Line; GSD - LAFCo

ACTION REQUIRED: Discussion
3. Denial request letter to county regarding zone reclassification. MB

ACTION REQUIRED: Discussion / Report / Action

VIl. CORRESPONDENCE

VIll. ADJOURNMENT OF SPECIAL BUSINESS MEETING
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Location of related writings is available for public review: Redway CSD Office, 1150 Evergreen Road #2 Redway, Ca.

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please
contact the RCSD at (707)923-3101. Notification 48 hours prior to the meeting will enable the District to make r reasonable

arrangements
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Redway Community Services District

Monthly Financial Statement to MAY 31st, 2023

Primary Checking Account

Previous Balance =

Revenues

$126,360.56|

As of APRIL 30th, 2023

1 Customer Revenues Collected per QuickBooks
2 Customer Deposits

3 Del Oro - Cloro

4 Rivercrest Mutual Water Testing

5
6

7 Retiree Health Ins Contribution

8 PAYMENT RECORDED ON 3-31-23 BUT NOT ON MARCH STATEMEN

9 State reimb. grant to Op. then paynig down GHD
10 Transfer from savings to Operations
11 Transfer from savings to Operations SEF2SEF
12 Transfer from savings to Operations - VAN METER

Total Income (reconciled bank deposits)
Total Withdrawals (reconciled withdrawals)

Quick Books Balance - Primary Checking Account

$98,088.92
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$98,088.92
$183,343.16

$41,106.32

As of MAY

31st, 2023

UBmax Income: Payments Received

Water payments - w/ late, reconnect fees, adjustments and deposits $33,535.24
Sewer Payments $38,803.69
SEF Water fees paid $8,040.95
SEF Sewer fees paid $9,086.60
Water Syst. Loan Fund $6,893.17
Total Payments Received $96,359.65
Other Income $0.00
Net Total Income $96,359.65
Billing for Sales of Water & Sewer Services
Date: This Year May-23 Date: Prior Year May-22
WATER SEWER WATER SEWER
WSLF $6,630.00 WSLF $6,665.69
Residential $25,450.90 $26,739.24|Residential $31,568.36 $27,437.78
Commercial $5,695.00 $8,864.87|]Commercial $6,907.33 $8,779.20
Sub total W&S only $37,775.90 $35,604.11]Sub total W&S only $45,141.38 $36,216.98
SEF $7,810.00 $7,959.00]SEF $7,851.99 $7,992.60
Sub total $45,585.90 $43,563.11]Sub total $52,993.37 $44,209.58
Reconnect fees $27.50 Reconnect fees $55.00
Late Fees $2,232.00 Late Fees $2,400.00
Adjustments -$1,421.91 Adjustments -$84.00
Total Sales/Use May-23 $89,986.60] Total Sales/Use May-22 $99,573.95
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3:36 PM Redway Community Services District

06/06/23 Balance Sheet - Collapsed w/ Prior Year
Accrual Basis As of May 31, 2023
May 31, 23 May 31, 22
ASSETS
Current Assets
Checking/Savings
1004 - Cash in Bank CCUSH - 71 11,791.87 31,980.16
1010 - CCUSH - Business Savings -00 25.01 25.01
1015 - CCUSH - Connection Fees -52 50,080.53 50,034.74
1020 - CCUSH - Meadows Deposits - 51 16,061.66 16,046.99
1050 - Petty Cash 70.13 -105.00
Cash in County - Water
1100 - #2546 SRF Water Proj Loan Fund 290,814.74 268,674.74
1105 - #2547 SRF Payment Reserve Fu... 82,329.00 82,329.00
1110 - #2548 Davis Grunsky '68 Reserve 4,584.11 4,584.11
1115 - #2549 Davis Grunsky '74 Reserve 18,563.30 18,563.30
1120 - #2550 Tax Revenue Fund-Water 18,326.06 66,426.71
1125 - #2555 SEF - Water 198,140.50 359,984.00
1130 - #2557 T & D Rehab Proj. Fund 24,910.48 24,910.48
Total Cash in County - Water 637,668.19 825,472.34
Cash in County - Sewer
1135 - #2551 Tax Revenue -Sewer 18,733.04 13,813.40
1140 - #2554 RCSD RECD Grant Sewer 841.08 841.08
1145 - #2556 SEF - Sewer 27,818.18 105,520.27
1150 - #2558 | & | Project Fund-Sewer 5,885.13 5,885.13
1155 - #9855 95 COP Payment Fund-Se... 1,309.15 1,309.15
1160 - #9856 '95 Reserve Fund Sewer 48,185.09 48,185.09
Total Cash in County - Sewer 102,771.67 175,554.12
Total Checking/Savings 818,469.06 1,099,008.36
Other Current Assets
Prepaid Expenses 3,000.00 3,000.00
Prepaid Insurance 0.00 10,857.37
Prepaid Rent 700.00 700.00
1300 - Accounts Receivable
1301 - Allowance for Doubtful Accounts -4,500.00 -4,500.00
1300 - Accounts Receivable - Other 182,076.04 146,491.22
Total 1300 - Accounts Receivable 177,576.04 141,991.22
1400 - Other Receivables 8,026.49 9,000.00
1500 - Grants Receivable -168,338.00 0.00
1600 - Inventory - Water 15,820.61 15,820.61
1650 - Inventory - Sewer 1,742.98 1,742.98
Total Other Current Assets 38,528.12 183,112.18
Total Current Assets 856,997.18 1,282,120.54
Page 1
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3:36 PM
06/06/23

Accrual Basis

Redway Community Services District
Balance Sheet - Collapsed w/ Prior Year

As of May 31, 2023

Fixed Assets
Fixed Assets - Water

1700 -
1705 -
1710 -
1715 -
1720 -
1725 -
1730 -
1735 -

Land

Source of Supply Plant

Autos & Trucks

Pumping Plant

Water Treatment Plant
Structures & Improvements
Water Plant - Small Equipment
Construction in Progress

Total Fixed Assets - Water

Fixed Assets - Sewer

1740 -
1742 -
- New WW Plant & Lift Stations
1750 -
1755 -
1760 -
1765 -
1770 -
1775 -
1776 -
1780 -
1790 -
1795 -
1796 -
1797 -

1745

Land
Road Improvements

New Collection Facility

Lab Equipment - Plant
Permanent Seasonal Perc Pond
Easements

Collection Facilities - Lift St
Treatment Plant - Structures
Treatment Plant - Improvements
Sludge Bed Construction
Office Furniture & Equipment
Autos & Trucks

Tools & Equipment
Construction in Progress

Total Fixed Assets - Sewer

Accumulated Depreciation-Water

Accumulated Depreciation-Sewer

Total Fixed Assets

Other Assets
1900 - COP Issuance Costs

Total Other Assets

TOTAL ASSETS

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities
Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable
2000 - Accounts Payable

Total Accounts Payable

May 31, 23 May 31, 22
31,282.45 31,282.45
457,413.70 457,413.70
17,676.58 17,676.58
83,511.68 83,511.68
288,733.63 288,733.63
4,115,506.08 4,115,506.08
285,569.58 230,616.77
57,261.00 57,261.00
5,336,954.70 5,282,001.89
93,493.07 93,493.07
116,000.00 116,000.00
2,037,438.28 2,037,438.28
1,748,872.91 1,748,872.91
43,665.29 43,665.29
166,654.40 166,654.40
4,633.00 4,633.00
607,991.35 607,991.35
466,708.60 466,708.60
100,333.88 100,333.88
64,884.76 64,884.76
22,544.53 22,544.53
72,630.85 72,630.85
214,322.02 154,155.60
321,495.21 180,070.96
6,081,668.15 5,880,077.48
-2,822,870.67 -2,722,514.06
-3,736,285.30 -3,599,487.18
4,859,466.88 4,840,078.13
14,820.95 14,820.95
14,820.95 14,820.95
5,731,285.01 6,137,019.62
43,547.61 92,638.76
43,547.61 92,638.76
Page 2
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3:36 PM Redway Community Services District
06/06/23 Balance Sheet - Collapsed w/ Prior Year

Accrual Basis

As of May 31, 2023

Other Current Liabilities
2115 - Accrued 457b - Employer
2120 - Accrued 457b - Employee
2025 - Gym Memberships
2110 - Accrued SUI/ETT
2125 - Accrued Vacation
2200 - Interest Payable
2300 - Customer Deposits
2340 - Water Connection Deposit
2350 - Sewer Connections Deposit
2400 - Temporary Inv - W&J Project
24000 - Payroll Liabilities

Garnishments

Total 24000 - Payroll Liabilities
Current Portion of Long-Term De
Total Other Current Liabilities
Total Current Liabilities

Long Term Liabilities
2500 - Loan Payable - SRF Loan
2600 - Loan Payable - 95 WW Project
2700 - Loan Payable - Davis Grunsky
2800 - Interest Payable - Deferred
Less Current Portion of LTD

Total Long Term Liabilities
Total Liabilities

Equity
Prior Period Adjustment
Water Equity
3050 - Retained Earnings - Water
3100 - Debt Reserve - Water
3200 - Contributed Capital - Water
3250 - Less Accumulated Amortization

3200 - Contributed Capital - Water - Ot...

Total 3200 - Contributed Capital - Water
Total Water Equity

Sewer Equity
3000 - Retained Earnings - Sewer
3150 - Debt Reserve - Sewer
3300 - Contributed Capital - Sewer
3350 - Less Accumulated Amortization

3300 - Contributed Capital - Sewer - Ot...

Total 3300 - Contributed Capital - Sewer

Total Sewer Equity

May 31, 23 May 31, 22
0.00 105.00
0.00 105.00
-50.00 0.00
17.84 24.91
14,996.75 14,190.42
-2,006.25 0.00
14,650.00 13,850.00
2,650.00 2,650.00
1,310.00 1,310.00
11,900.00 11,900.00
1,177.22 0.00
1,177.22 0.00
89,085.57 125,363.71
133,731.13 169,499.04
177,278.74 262,137.80
879,750.00 918,000.00
506,500.00 535,000.00
54,597.72 74,891.21
10,979.70 10,979.70
-89,085.57 -125,363.71
1,362,741.85 1,413,507.20
1,540,020.59 1,675,645.00
-17,321.40 0.00
2,125,552.34 2,130,632.89
374,151.15 369,070.60
-150,001.65 -150,001.65
409,340.77 409,340.77
259,339.12 259,339.12
2,759,042.61 2,759,042.61
-1,059,846.30 -1,059,469.24
49,494.24 49,117.18
-939,028.76 -939,028.76
3,743,489.16 3,743,489.16
2,804,460.40 2,804,460.40
1,794,108.34 1,794,108.34
Page 3
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3:36 PM

06/06/23
Accrual Basis

Redway Community Services District
Balance Sheet - Collapsed w/ Prior Year
As of May 31, 2023

32000 - Retained Earnings
Net Income

Total Equity
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY

May 31, 23 May 31, 22
-23,584.82 0.00
-320,980.31 -91,776.33
4,191,264.42 4,461,374.62
5,731,285.01 6,137,019.62
Page 4
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3:56 PM

06/06/23

Accrual Basis May 2023

Redway Community Services District
Profit & Loss

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income
Water Charges
4100 - Residential
4150 - Commercial

Total Water Charges

Sewer Charges
4200 - Residential
4250 - Commercial

Total Sewer Charges

4450 - Reconnect Fees
4500 - Late Charges

Total Income
Gross Profit

Expense
Administrative & General
5015 - Bank Charges
Insurance
5035 - Retiree Health Insurance
5040 - Employee Health Insurance
Employee Portion Health

5040 - Employee Health Insurance - Ot...

Total 5040 - Employee Health Insurance

5041 - Employee Life Insurance
Employee Portion Life
5041 - Employee Life Insurance - Other

Total 5041 - Employee Life Insurance
Total Insurance

5065 - Legal Fees
5070 - Licenses, Permits & Fees
5075 - Mileage/Travel

Sewer Water TOTAL
0.00 24,028.99 24,028.99
0.00 5,695.00 5,695.00
0.00 29,723.99 29,723.99
26,739.24 0.00 26,739.24
8,864.87 0.00 8,864.87
35,604.11 0.00 35,604.11
0.00 27.50 27.50
0.00 2,232.00 2,232.00
35,604.11 31,983.49 67,587.60
35,604.11 31,983.49 67,587.60
0.00 35.00 35.00
210.01 210.01 420.02
-1,391.87 -1,391.87 -2,783.74
5,884.31 5,884.31 11,768.62
4,492 .44 4,492.44 8,984.88
-296.80 -296.80 -593.60
461.28 461.28 922.56
164.48 164.48 328.96
4,866.93 4,866.93 9,733.86
25.00 25.00 50.00
0.00 80.00 80.00
32.50 32.50 65.00
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3:56 PM

06/06/23
Accrual Basis

Redway Community Services District

Profit & Loss
May 2023

Office Expense

5060 - Computers & Software Expense

5062 - Finance Charges
5105 - Postage

5130 - Office Supplies

5135 - Telephone-all phones

5145 - Utilities-pg&e & blue star only

Total Office Expense

5100 - Payroll Taxes
Professional Fees
5111 - Accounting
5112 - Director Fees
5114 - Other Consultants

Total Professional Fees

5125 - Retirement
5150 - Wages

Total Administrative & General

Water Treatment
5215 - Utilities
5220 - Wages

Total Water Treatment

Water Trans & Distribution
5310 - Supplies
5315 - Utilities
5320 - Wages

Total Water Trans & Distribution

Sewer Treatment
5415 - Utilities
5420 - Wages

Total Sewer Treatment

Sewer Water TOTAL
165.00 165.00 330.00
18.67 18.68 37.35
426.85 426.86 853.71
62.57 62.57 125.14
568.38 657.20 1,225.58
67.43 67.44 134.87
1,308.90 1,397.75 2,706.65
1,431.53 1,680.14 3,111.67
300.00 300.00 600.00
87.50 87.50 175.00
5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
5,387.50 387.50 5,775.00
1,358.45 1,358.46 2,716.91
9,869.70 9,849.22 19,718.92
24,280.51 19,712.50 43,993.01
0.00 3,400.75 3,400.75
0.00 6,685.67 6,685.67
0.00 10,086.42 10,086.42
0.00 49.54 49.54
0.00 179.05 179.05
0.00 5,871.61 5,871.61
0.00 6,100.20 6,100.20
3,477.51 0.00 3,477.51
8,240.60 0.00 8,240.60
11,718.11 0.00 11,718.11
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3:56 PM

06/06/23
Accrual Basis

Redway Community Services District

Profit & Loss
May 2023

Sewer Water TOTAL
Sewer Collection
5510 - Supplies 49.53 0.00 49.53
5515 - Utilities 1,487.76 0.00 1,487.76
5520 - Wages 225.27 0.00 225.27
Total Sewer Collection 1,762.56 0.00 1,762.56
Total Expense 37,761.18 35,899.12 73,660.30
Net Ordinary Income -2,157.07 -3,915.63 -6,072.70
Other Income/Expense
Other Income
5905 - SEF Fees - Water 0.00 7,810.00 7,810.00
5900 - SEF Fees - Sewer 7,959.00 0.00 7,959.00
4400 - SRF Fees 0.00 6,630.00 6,630.00
Total Other Income 7,959.00 14,440.00 22,399.00
Other Expense
8300 - Capital Improvements
8310 - Cap. Improvement -Water Plant 5,287.51 0.00 5,287.51
8330 - Cap Improvements- Sewer Plant 14.35 0.00 14.35
Total 8300 - Capital Improvements 5,301.86 0.00 5,301.86
Total Other Expense 5,301.86 0.00 5,301.86
Net Other Income 2,657.14 14,440.00 17,097.14
Net Income 500.07 10,524.37 11,024.44
Page 3
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10:44 AM
06/07/23
Accrual Basis

Redway Community Services District
Checking Account Activity

As of May 31, 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
1004 - Cash in Bank CCUSH - 71 22,274.16
Deposit 05/01/2023 ALL PAID 1,259.80 23,533.96
Deposit 05/01/2023 ALL PAID 1,222.91 24,756.87
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023| 14040 Advanced Security Systems INV#646917 coverage 05-01-2023 thru 07-31-2023 117.00 24,639.87
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023| |14041 Calpers 100000017145226- Health Care Premiums - MAY 2023 11,355.43 13,284.44
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023| |14042 colonial Life E5494117 Invoice for MAR 13, 27-2023 888.90 12,395.54
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023| 14043 Fire District Association of CA EBA Extended Benefits Dental, Vision, Life MAY 2023 904.22 11,491.32
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023| |14044 Johnson Propereties 1150 Evergreen #2 - - Rent - MAY 2023 700.00 10,791.32
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023| 14045 Metron Farnier, LLC INV#36684 INNOV8 verizon 1-year-plan 21.55 10,769.77
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023| |14046 Pacific Gas & Electric Water Plant & Lift Stfations- MAR/APR billing 5,286.08 5,483.69
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023|  |14047 Southern Humboldt Chamber of Commerce 2023 annual renewal INV# 22-300 75.00 5,408.69
Bill Pmt -Check 05/01/2023| |14048 USA Bluebook VOID: 917867 0.00 5,408.69
Check 05/02/2023| |14039 Pc Redway APR 2023 billing 220.00 5,188.69
Check 05/02/2023| 14049 Southern Humboldt Unified School District Redway Multipurpose room 6-21-23 5pm-8pm 65.00 5,123.69
Deposit 05/02/2023 Deposit 6,466.32 11,590.01
Check 05/03/2023| 14050 Pc Redway Public Hearing Notice 301.71 11,288.30
Deposit 05/03/2023 ALL PAID 337.50 11,625.80
Deposit 05/04/2023 Deposit 543.34 12,169.14
Check 05/05/2023|  |14051 Cox, Cody R. 05-05-2023 Cash Advance 500.00 11,669.14
Deposit 05/05/2023 Deposit 4,443.32 16,112.46
Deposit 05/05/2023 Deposit 970.23 17,082.69
Deposit 05/08/2023 Deposit 304.29 17,386.98
Deposit 05/08/2023 Deposit 1,437.79 18,824.77
Liability Check 05/09/2023| 14057 Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. 2,306.59 16,518.18
Liability Check 05/09/2023|  |14058 California State Disht Unit Case #0230052791-01 777.22 15,740.96
Liability Check 05/09/2023|  |14059 Franchise Tax Board 641633706534050444 400.00 15,340.96
Liability Check 05/10/2023 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 05/09/2023 4,987.03 10,353.93
Deposit 05/10/2023 Deposit 549.03 10,902.96
Deposit 05/10/2023 Deposit 5,789.49 16,692.45
Deposit 05/10/2023 Deposit 2,153.97 18,846.42
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2023|  |14060 Blue Star Office 05-1016979 214.09 18,632.33
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2023| |14061 Frontier ALL+ Office 503.29 18,129.04
Bill Pmt -Check 05/10/2023| |14062 NTU Technologies INV# 12336 Pro pac 9800 1 drum 1,032.00 17,097.04
General Journal 05/10/2023| |GAG QB APRIL fees 35.00 17,062.04
Paycheck 05/11/2023| |DD1299 Chaille, Calvin C Direct Deposit 0.00 17,062.04
Paycheck 05/11/2023| |DD1300 Cherubini, Dru A Direct Deposit 0.00 17,062.04
Paycheck 05/11/2023|  |14052 Cox, Cody R. 2,720.17 14,341.87
Paycheck 05/11/2023| |14053 Esget, Douglas R 1,565.72 12,776.15
Paycheck 05/11/2023| |DD1301 Gradin, Glenn A Direct Deposit 0.00 12,776.15
Paycheck 05/11/2023| |14054 Moore, Eric S 2,126.50 10,649.65
Paycheck 05/11/2023| |14055 Moore, Marshall C 1,211.73 9,437.92
Paycheck 05/11/2023| |14056 Sawboh, Andrew D 871.78 8,566.14
Liability Check 05/11/2023| |E-pay United States Treasury 94-1634964 QB Tracking # 1498028490 4,827.70 3,738.44
Liability Check 05/11/2023| |EFT Employment Development Department-800 800-3247-7 391.16 3,347.28
Liability Check 05/11/2023| |EFT Employment Development Department-800 800-3247-7 173.40 3,173.88
Deposit 05/11/2023 ALL PAID 254.20 3,428.08
Deposit 05/12/2023 ALL PAID 2,261.94 5,690.02
Deposit 05/12/2023 Deposit 9,101.75 14,791.77
Deposit 05/12/2023 Deposit 4,074.87 18,866.64
Deposit 05/15/2023 ALL PAID 460.61 19,327.25
Deposit 05/15/2023 ALL PAID 493.65 19,820.90
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2023|  |14063 C&K 32585 117.25 19,703.65
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2023|  |14064 Dazey's/Stephen's APR 2023 Billing 36.07 19,667.58
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2023|  |14065 Jamie Corsetti, CPA INV#12095 QUARTERLIES , GCR 600.00 19,067.58
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2023|  |14066 McMurchie Law Firm INV#4756Covid / ww ordinance 1,269.00 17,798.58
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2023|  |14067 Milt's Saw Shop INV#2023-867 231.83 17,566.75
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2023| 14068 NorthPoint Consulting Group Water Treatment ADA bathroom planning and design 2,426.71 15,140.04
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2023|  |14069 Randall Sand & Gravel INV# 1019528 378.05 14,761.99
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2023| 14070 Recology Eel River Debris .30 ton- APR Billing #205526 54.30 14,707.69
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2023| |14071 Recology Humboldt County APR INV#30380497 - Office 29.76 14,677.93
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2023| |14072 True Value 1451 81.30 14,596.63
Bill Pmt -Check 05/15/2023| |14073 Wyckoff's-Fortuna Customer #2-7001  4-30-23 it 18.52 14,578.11
Bill Pmt -Check 05/16/2023| |14076 Verizon One Talk DESK PHONE month billing -JAN 8 - MAY 7 421.76 14,156.35
Deposit 05/17/2023 ALL PAID 325.25 14,481.60
Deposit 05/17/2023 Deposit 7,531.53 22,013.13
Deposit 05/17/2023 Deposit 5,562.41 27,575.54|
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023| |14077 Kevin Tupes Fabrication INV#11-04-2022 1,040.00 26,535.54|
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023| |14078 Pace Supply inv#02854454, 028493267, 028482474 1,990.97 24,544.57
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10:44 AM
06/07/23

Accrual Basis

Redway Community Services District
Checking Account Activity

As of May 31, 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023| 14079 Pacific Gas & Electric WastePlant,Evergreen B&LS, Office 4,046.01 20,498.56
Bill Pmt -Check 05/17/2023| |14080 Umpqua Bank APR Billing 1,288.23 19,210.33
Check 05/17/2023| |14081 Art McClure Chair Regular Board Meeting MAY 17, 2023 75.00 19,135.33
Check 05/17/2023| 14082 Dian Griffith Regular Board Meeting MAY 17, 2023 50.00 19,085.33
Check 05/17/2023| |14083 Michael McKaskle Regular Board Meeting MAY 17, 2023 50.00 19,035.33
Check 05/17/2023| |14084 Marie Etherton Regular Board Meeting MAY 17, 2023 50.00 18,985.33
Deposit 05/18/2023 ALL PAID 90.76 19,076.09
Deposit 05/19/2023 ALL PAID 88.53 19,164.62
Deposit 05/19/2023 Deposit 10,133.27 29,297.89
Bill Pmt -Check 05/19/2023| |14085 North Coast Labs Apr 2023 Statement 3,670.00 25,627.89
Bill Pmt -Check 05/19/2023| |14086 Valley Pacific 195225 APR 2023 1,115.35 24,512.54|
Bill Pmt -Check 05/19/2023| |14087 Verizon CELL PHONE month billing - APR 4-MAY 5 261.55 24,250.99
Deposit 05/22/2023 ALL PAID 100.00 24,350.99
Deposit 05/22/2023 CHECKBOOK 584.40 24,935.39
Deposit 05/22/2023 ALL PAID 1,029.03 25,964.42
Bill Pmt -Check 05/23/2023| 14088 Pacific Gas & Electric WWTP Engineering Advance PG&E 5,000.00 20,964.42
Liability Check 05/23/2023| |E-pay United States Treasury 94-1634964 QB Tracking # 1965251490 4,703.64 16,260.78
Liability Check 05/23/2023| |EFT Employment Development Department-800 800-3247-7 363.74 15,897.04
Liability Check 05/23/2023| |EFT Employment Development Department-800 800-3247-7 168.23 15,728.81
Liability Check 05/23/2023| 14094 Variable Annuity Life Ins. Co. 2,283.98 13,444.83
Check 05/23/2023|  |14095 SWRCB-DWOCP D2 Treatment certificate renewal-Cox 80.00 13,364.83
Deposit 05/23/2023 Deposit 7,142.37 20,507.20
Liability Check 05/24/2023 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 05/23/2023 4,788.85 15,718.35
Deposit 05/24/2023 ALL PAID 1,347.35 17,065.70
Paycheck 05/25/2023| |DD1302 Chaille, Calvin C Direct Deposit 0.00 17,065.70
Paycheck 05/25/2023| |DD1303 Cherubini, Dru A Direct Deposit 0.00 17,065.70
Paycheck 05/25/2023|  |14089 Cox, Cody R. 2,171.90 14,893.80
Paycheck 05/25/2023| 14090 Esget, Douglas R 1,883.45 13,010.35
Paycheck 05/25/2023| |DD1304 Gradin, Glenn A Direct Deposit 0.00 13,010.35
Paycheck 05/25/2023|  |14091 Moore, Eric S 1,567.46 11,442.89
Paycheck 05/25/2023| 14092 Moore, Marshall C 711.74 10,731.15
Paycheck 05/25/2023| 14093 Sawboh, Andrew D 843.04 9,888.11
Deposit 05/25/2023 ALL PAID 2,002.06 11,890.17
Deposit 05/25/2023 Deposit 7,065.30 18,955.47
Deposit 05/26/2023 ALL PAID 748.38 19,703.85
Deposit 05/26/2023 Deposit 3,368.70 23,072.55
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2023|  |14097 Calpers 100000017173915- Health Care Premiums - JUNE 2023 11,355.43 11,717.12
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2023| |14098 colonial Life E5494117 Invoice for MAY, 11,25-2023 888.90 10,828.22
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2023|  |14099 Fire District Association of CA EBA Extended Benefits Dental, Vision, Life JUNE 2023 904.22 9,924.00
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2023| 14100 Mobile Diesel Repair INV# 7807 PM Gennies 2,292.50 7,631.50
Bill Pmt -Check 05/27/2023| |14101 Pacific Gas & Electric Water Plant & Lift Stations- April billing 4,633.93 2,997.57
Deposit 05/30/2023 ALL PAID 560.49 3,558.06
Deposit 05/30/2023 ALL PAID 4,839.22 8,397.28
Deposit 05/31/2023 ALL PAID 606.63 9,003.91
Deposit 05/31/2023 Deposit 2,838.23 11,842.14
Total 1004 - Cash in Bank CCUSH - 71 98,088.92 108,520.94 11,842.14
TOTAL 98,088.92 108,520.94 11,842.14
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11:45 AM
06/07/23

Redway Community Services District

Reconciliation Summary
1004 - Cash in Bank CCUSH - 71, Period Ending 05/31/2023

Beginning Balance
Cleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 76 items
Deposits and Credits - 45 items

Total Cleared Transactions
Cleared Balance

Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 21 items

Total Uncleared Transactions
Register Balance as of 05/31/2023

New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 11 items
Deposits and Credits - 6 items

Total New Transactions

Ending Balance

May 31, 23

126,360.56

-183,343.16
98,088.92

-85,254.24

41,106.32

-29,808.18

-29,808.18

11,298.14

-14,094.40
6,010.93

-8,083.47

3,214.67
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11:02 AM
06/07/23
Accrual Basis

Redway Community Services District

Savings Account Activity
As of May 31, 2023

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance

1010 - CCUSH - Business Savings -00 25.01
Total 1010 - CCUSH - Business Savings -00 25.01
1015 - CCUSH - Connection Fees -52 50,038.85
Deposit 07/31/2022 Interest 4.25 50,043.10

Deposit 08/31/2022 Interest 4.25 50,047.35

Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest 411 50,051.46

Deposit 10/31/2022 Interest 4.25 50,055.71

Deposit 11/30/2022 Interest 411 50,059.82

Deposit 12/31/2022 Interest 4.25 50,064.07

Deposit 01/31/2023 Interest 4.25 50,068.32

Deposit 02/28/2023 Interest 3.84 50,072.16

Deposit 03/31/2023 Interest 4.25 50,076.41

Deposit 04/30/2023 Interest 412 50,080.53

Deposit 05/31/2023 Interest 4.25 50,084.78

Total 1015 - CCUSH - Connection Fees -52 45.93 0.00 50,084.78
1020 - CCUSH - Meadows Deposits - 51 16,048.31
Deposit 07/31/2022 Interest 1.36 16,049.67

Deposit 08/31/2022 Interest 1.36 16,051.03

Deposit 09/30/2022 Interest 1.32 16,052.35

Deposit 10/31/2022 Interest 1.36 16,053.71

Deposit 11/30/2022 Interest 1.32 16,055.03

Deposit 12/31/2022 Interest 1.36 16,056.39

Deposit 01/31/2023 Interest 1.36 16,057.75

Deposit 02/28/2023 Interest 1.23 16,058.98

Deposit 03/31/2023 Interest 1.36 16,060.34

Deposit 04/30/2023 Interest 1.32 16,061.66

Deposit 05/31/2023 Interest 1.36 16,063.02

Total 1020 - CCUSH - Meadows Deposits - 51 14.71 0.00 16,063.02
Cash in County - Water 847,624.08
1100 - #2546 SRF Water Proj Loan Fund 268,674.74
General Journal 07/11/2022 GAG JULY 2022 Payment 38,250.00 230,424.74

General Journal 08/01/2022 GAG TRF from 2555 OCT<NOV<DEC 2021 - JAN<FEB<MARCH 2022 39,918.00 270,342.74

Check 04/27/2023 14033 SRF Water Project Loan Fund # For Deposit to fund #2546 For APR,MAY, JUNE 2022 20,472.00 290,814.74

Total 1100 - #2546 SRF Water Proj Loan Fund 60,390.00 38,250.00 290,814.74
1105 - #2547 SRF Payment Reserve Fund 82,329.00
Total 1105 - #2547 SRF Payment Reserve Fund 82,329.00
1110 - #2548 Davis Grunsky '68 Reserve 4,584.11
Total 1110 - #2548 Davis Grunsky '68 Reserve 4,584.11
1115 - #2549 Davis Grunsky '74 Reserve 18,563.30
Total 1115 - #2549 Davis Grunsky '74 Reserve 18,563.30
1120 - #2550 Tax Revenue Fund-Water 88,578.45
General Journal 08/01/2022 GAG transfer to SEF Water Oct 21 through March 22 46,970.00 41,608.45

General Journal 12/01/2022 GAG 23,282.39 18,326.06

Total 1120 - #2550 Tax Revenue Fund-Water 0.00 70,252.39 18,326.06
1125 - #2555 SEF - Water 359,984.00
General Journal 08/01/2022. GAG SEF PYMTS OCT<NOV<DEC 2021<JAN<FEB<MARCH 2022 46,970.00 406,954.00

General Journal 08/01/2022. GAG transfer to SRF 39,918.00 367,036.00

General Journal 09/22/2022 GAG 1/4 cost of pavement project to Meadows tank 15,942.50 351,093.50

General Journal 11/16/2022 GAG Transfer to Operstion to cover any shortages 30,000.00 321,093.50

General Journal 01/19/2023 GAG Transfer from savings to Operations 25,000.00 296,093.50

General Journal 02/27/2023 GAG Transfer to operations from Water SEF 20,000.00 276,093.50

General Journal 04/21/2023 Transfer Transfer to Operations 21,000.00 255,093.50

General Journal 04/24/2023 Transfer Transfer to Operations - Van Meter Briceleand Road 04-2023 13,000.00 242,093.50

General Journal 04/26/2023 Transfer Transfer to operations for transfer back to savings 67,497.00 174,596.50

Check 04/27/2023 14032 SEF Water Acct# 2555000- APR, MAY, JUNE 2022 23,544.00 198,140.50

Total 1125 - #2555 SEF - Water 70,514.00 232,357.50 198,140.50
1130 - #2557 T & D Rehab Proj. Fund 24,910.48
Total 1130 - #2557 T & D Rehab Proj. Fund 24,910.48
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11:02 AM
06/07/23
Accrual Basis

Redway Community Services District

Savings Account Activity
As of May 31, 2023

Total Cash in County - Water
Cash in County - Sewer
1135 - #2551 Tax Revenue -Sewer

Total 1135 - #2551 Tax Revenue -Sewer
1140 - #2554 RCSD RECD Grant Sewer
Total 1140 - #2554 RCSD RECD Grant Sewer
1145 - #2556 SEF - Sewer

Total 1145 - #2556 SEF - Sewer
1150 - #2558 | & | Project Fund-Sewer
Total 1150 - #2558 | & | Project Fund-Sewer
1155 - #9855 95 COP Payment Fund-Sewer
Total 1155 - #9855 95 COP Payment Fund-Sewer
1160 - #9856 '95 Reserve Fund Sewer
Total 1160 - #9856 '95 Reserve Fund Sewer
Total Cash in County - Sewer
TOTAL

Type Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance
130,904.00 340,859.89 637,668.19
196,412.26
59,270.54
General Journal 08/31/2022 GAG USDA LOAN PAYMENT AUG 2022 40,537.50 18,733.04
0.00 40,537.50 18,733.04
841.08
841.08
80,921.27
General Journal 08/02/2022  County payment for GHD 380-0008554, 0011392, 0013574 35,963.87 44,957.40
General Journal 09/22/2022 GAG GHD 380-0016065, 380-0017686 30,145.22 14,812.18
General Journal 01/22/2023 GAG MIKSIS Clean Sanitary sewer INV#110227 10,960.00 3,852.18
Check 04/27/2023 14034  SEF Sewer Acct# 2556000-800940 SEF SEWER APR,MAY,JUNE2022 23,966.00 27,818.18
23,966.00 77,069.09 27,818.18
5,885.13
5,885.13
1,309.15
1,309.15
48,185.09
48,185.09
23,966.00 117,606.59 102,771.67
154,930.64 458,466.48 806,612.67
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11:52 AM

06/07/23
Accrual Basis

Redway Community Services District
Payments from Customers

As of May 31, 2023

Type Date Memo Amount
1300 - Accounts Receivable

Deposit 05/01/2023 ALL PAID -1,259.80
Deposit 05/01/2023 ALL PAID -1,222.91
Deposit 05/02/2023 Deposit -6,466.32
Deposit 05/03/2023 ALL PAID -337.50
Deposit 05/04/2023 ALL PAID -543.34
Deposit 05/05/2023 Deposit -4,443.32
Deposit 05/05/2023 ALL PAID -970.23
Deposit 05/08/2023 ALLPaid -304.29
Deposit 05/08/2023 ALL PAID -1,437.79
Deposit 05/10/2023 ALL PAID -549.03
Deposit 05/10/2023 Deposit -5,789.49
Deposit 05/10/2023 Deposit -2,153.97
Deposit 05/11/2023 ALL PAID -254.20
Deposit 05/12/2023 ALL PAID -2,261.94
Deposit 05/12/2023 Deposit -9,101.75
Deposit 05/12/2023 Deposit -4,074.87
Deposit 05/15/2023 ALL PAID -460.61
Deposit 05/15/2023 ALL PAID -493.65
Deposit 05/17/2023 ALL PAID -325.25
Deposit 05/17/2023 Deposit -7,531.53
Deposit 05/17/2023 Deposit -5,562.41
Deposit 05/18/2023 ALL PAID -90.76
Deposit 05/19/2023 ALL PAID -88.53
Deposit 05/19/2023 Deposit -10,133.27
Deposit 05/22/2023 ALL PAID -100.00
Deposit 05/22/2023 CHECK BOOK -K... -584.40
Deposit 05/22/2023 ALL PAID -1,029.03
Deposit 05/23/2023 Deposit -7,142.37
Deposit 05/24/2023 ALL PAID -1,347.35
Deposit 05/25/2023 ALL PAID -2,002.06
Deposit 05/25/2023 Deposit -7,065.30
Deposit 05/26/2023 ALL PAID -748.38
Deposit 05/26/2023 Deposit -3,368.70
Deposit 05/30/2023 ALL PAID -560.49
Deposit 05/30/2023 ALL PAID -4,839.22
Deposit 05/31/2023 ALL PAID -606.63
Deposit 05/31/2023 Deposit -2,838.23
Total 1300 - Accounts Receivable -98,088.92
TOTAL -08,088.92
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11:57 AM Redway Community Services District

06/07/23 A/P Aging Summary
As of May 31, 2023

Current 1-30 31-60 61 - 90 > 90 TOTAL
Emerald Technologi... 330.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 330.00
Frontier 542.27 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 542.27
GHD Inc 5,301.86 0.00 0.00 0.00 27,392.27 32,694.13
gWorks 282.90 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 282.90
Milt's Saw Shop 99.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 99.07
Postmaster Redway 332.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 332.00
Staples Credit Plan 125.14 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125.14
SUSP 0.00 9,425.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,425.00
TOTAL 7,013.24  9,425.00 0.00 0.00 27,392.27 43,830.51
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1:33 PM Redway Community Services District
06/12/23 Payroll Details by Account
Accrual Basis May 2023
May 23 May 22 Jul '22 - M...
Ordinary Income/Expense
Expense
Administrative & General
Insurance
5035 - Retiree Health Insurance 420.02 116.94 2,309.82
5040 - Employee Health Insuran... 11,768.62 9,425.57 125,880.40
5045 - Workers' Comp 0.00 0.00 11,579.35
Total Insurance 12,188.64 9,542.51 139,769.57
5100 - Payroll Taxes 3,111.67 2,872.21 39,827.87
5150 - Wages 19,718.92 18,143.43 228,300.05
Total Administrative & General 35,019.23 30,558.15 407,897.49
Water Treatment
5220 - Wages 6,685.67 5,984.29 91,709.97
Total Water Treatment 6,685.67 5,984.29 91,709.97
Water Trans & Distribution
5320 - Wages 5,871.61 4,563.80 68,395.16
Total Water Trans & Distribution 5,871.61 4,563.80 68,395.16
Sewer Treatment
5420 - Wages 8,240.60 8,318.05 103,449.77
Total Sewer Treatment 8,240.60 8,318.05 103,449.77
Sewer Collection
5520 - Wages 225.27 294.48 10,351.60
Total Sewer Collection 225.27 294.48 10,351.60
Total Expense 56,042.38 49,718.77 681,803.99
Net Ordinary Income -56,042.38 -49,718.77 -681,803.99
Net Income -56,042.38 -49,718.77 -681,803.99
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General Manager’s Report Regular Business Meeting 6/7/2023

The Redway Community Services District has been notifying customers of upcoming service interruption
due to being 90 days past due. District Office Staff have been working on an account list.

Accounts that are not reachable and have been shut off. | am suggesting that a letter goes out to
the last known address, if no response we would then remove the meter, and when they want to
hook back up, they would have to pay the full new meter hook up fee at that time.

Accounts that have new tenants that have moved in and are paying on time but have a past due
balance because of old tenants that never paid after they left. This is Post Pandemic related,; all
we could do during the Pandemic was ask them to please pay their bills at that time. However,
they didn’t have to because of mandates that were set in place by the Governor’s Office that is
now trickling into 2023 and action needs to take place so that we can clean up even if it means
taking a loss.

Lien list Glenn is handling this process “discussion” ...

The 4™ list is tenants that have a due balance in the Business Park. This list requires direction
from the Board as far as enforcement and collection is concerned. Discussion please. It may be
necessary to sit down with the owners of the property as well. I do not think that SFRE’s are the
best course of action for certain accounts.

We still have customers that are on a payment plan.

We continue our field staff service interruption routine which is as many shutoffs as possible that are
past due by 90 days. Each Friday shutoff notices are placed at the correct property address and if no
payment is received that account is shut off and stays shut off until payment is received.

Rate Study Presentation

The Redway Community Services District is faced with challenges throughout each year here in
Humboldt County with ever changing rules and regulations from the State Water Resources Control
Board, as well as the Federal Government. The Water Distribution System has reached the end of its
useful life. This means that there are very necessary Capital Improvements Projects that need to take
place. These projects include Fire Hydrant replacement of all dry barrel failing hydrants with wet barrel
hydrants as well as placing several new hydrants in town. Field staff will be replacing and adding new
resilient wedge gate valves in the Water Distribution System so that we are able to perform the
necessary repairs, and maintenance, while minimizing the number of customers that would be affected
by any mainline breaks or other emergency shut offs. This is also extremely important for
wildland/structure fire resiliency.

The District is happy to report that we applied for and have received money from the Small Community
Relief Drought Program Grant. We have received 1.67 million dollars to rehabilitate the Old Rusk Storage
Tank off Rusk Lane, the purchase of an automated meter infrastructure “smart meters”, which would
allow for 24/7 viewability remotely from a computer/device. This will greatly help both the ratepayer as
well as the District regarding cost savings during meter reading since it will be all automated, notification
for above average usage for us and the customer, and or a leak. This system would also help greatly with
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the production loss report, what is treated at the Water plant and sent to customers, and what is used.
Ultimately, water treated, and water used should be within a certain percentage.

The Redway Community Services District (District) has also secured grant funding for the planning and
design of improvements to the District's wastewater system infrastructure. The District’s existing system
dates back more than 50 years. Many years of active service has resulted in system wear despite
ongoing maintenance, and many components are at the end of their useful lives and are at greater risk of
failure. The overall system is labor intensive to operate and maintain, and there are minimal automated
controls and alarms to aid in collection system and wastewater treatment facility operations. The funding
amount that we have secured is 11.1 million dollars.

We have finished the 30% design portion and are now moving into 60% design. Project completion is
projected out to 2027. These secured grants have helped the District in keeping ratepayer costs down.
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To: RCSD Board of Directors

Office Manager’s Memo JUNE 15", 2023

Credit card processing. For the month of May we had 81 transactions with a value of $20,406.95. In April
we had 65 transactions with a value of $13,152.10. With ALLPAID the customers are charged 2.25% for
each phone, website or in-person transaction with no fees to RCSD. An additional $2.25 is charged to the
customer if the transaction occurs over the telephone through the ALLPAID call center. The ALLPAID
call Center has been added to our new phone tree, our customers will need to tell them that our PLC#: is
a004ye. This is a code number that identifies us, Redway Community Services District.

Profit to Loss. July 1%, 2022, to May 31%, 2023, is 92% of the fiscal year. Income was $831,273.50 which is
81% which includes 50% the tax revenue that has not been recorded. Expenses were $1,139,222 which is
110% of the projected income or 95% for the projected expenses for this fiscal year.

Billing and Allocations. Our past due for the month of May was $92,726.10. In April was $99,858.05. It
appears that the past due fluctuates around $10,000 up or down every month from 3-2020. The high in
April 2023 was $99,000 from $37,000 in March 2020, the month the pandemic started.

2021-2022 Audit. We missed the window for an early audit. We are a month away from having it
performed. Our CPA needs to review data which we won’t have until 06-08-2023. I will review the process
to determine why we missed the early window and make accommodations to be on time.

Past Due accounts. Last month we sent out 54 lien letters regarding delinquent accounts. We processed 8
of them for liens on their property; some paid their accounts, some entered into payment arrangements, and
some made promises. We offered a payment plan as suggested by the state. Some of the customers who
have signed up for the plan have not made their scheduled payments. We will be processing these and
shutting off the service to those who have seriously failed the payment plan.

Respectfully,

Glenn Gradin

"When the well is dry, we learn the worth of water." Benjamin Franklin
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Redway CSD - Production/Treatment Activity

June 8, 2023

Unit of measure is gallons:

Water Production Report: For May 2023

Water Produced District Use

Unmetered Sold Daily Avg.
Mar 2021 4,411,797 562,457 1,201,263 2,648,077 142,316
Mar 2022 4,203,615 432,135 1,157,138 2,614,342 135,600
Mar 2023 4,211,003 1,620,076 442,925 2,148,002 135,839
Apr 2021 4,949,740 625,220 996,653 3,327,867 164,991
